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Lukafe 9t Bxdse B«rani en
Worsted Wooden Tan

M34. Shri Rabi Bay:
Shri Madhn LLmaye;
Shri Kan war Lai Gupta:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the leakage of excise revenue On worsted woollen yarn mentioned in an Economic
Weekly (Commerce 27th May, 1937);

(b) if so, the total leakage calculated on the basis of the total worsted woollen yam produced, the proportion in this yarn of different counts and the appropriate excise duty on these counts far the years 1964-65 and 1065-66;

(c) whether Government have looked into two possible sources of leakage, namely, smuggling out yarn by the back-door from the"*, factory and passing off worsted yam, which bears a higher duty as woollen yam with the connivance of the Excise staff; and

(d) whether an inquiry has been ordered into this and action taken against the manufacturers and the Excise staff concerned?

The Deputy Prime Mtnhtor sad of Finance (Shri Morarji

Desal): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government has no reason to believe that there has been leakage of excise revenue as alleged.

(c) and (d). Do not arise in view of the answer given against (b) above.

Evasion of Excise Doty fcy WeoUea
Mannfaotarew

«S1. Shri Sabi Ray:
Shrt Madhn Umaye;
Skri Kanwar Lai Gapte:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to stats:

(a) whether Government's attention has bee* drawn to the evasion of sodas duty by tbs woollen manufacturers;

(b) whether Government have examined the feasibility of collecting the excise duty at the combing point instead of at the spinning point; and

(c) whether such a change will reduce the administrative cost in view of the smaller number of combing units and the reduction o<f staff and the tightening up of the machinery?

The Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Finance (Shri Moratjt Desai): (a) Yes, Sir. Government’s attention has been drawn to the alleged evasion* of excise duty by manufacturers of worsted woollen yam.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Even if such a change were to be introduced, it will not result in appreciable reduction in the administrative cost, in view of the fact that staff will have to be maintained at the mills for collection of duty on other types ol woollen yam and also on woollen fabrics; and additional staff will have to be posted to the combing units.

Tenure of Chairman of State Social Welfare Advisory Boar*

4©tt. Shrt D. D. Jena: WiU the Minister of Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the m«Timnm period for which a Chairman of a State Social Welfare Advisory Board could continue and for how many terms with duration of each term;

(b) when was the Orissa State Social Welfare Advisory Board reconstituted and for how many terms the present Chairman has been allowed to continue;

(c) whether he is aware' of the judgments In case Nos. GJEL 51ft and G.R. 515-A of 1903 on misappropriation of Government money in the Orissa State Social Welfare Advisory Board and the remarks of the Court against the Chairman and the Tn*» surer of the Board; and
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(d) the Action Government have taken in th» matter?

The Minister of Start# la tfcs D»rt ant d 0«U W«tfni (UntaaM
Fhalrecm Gaha): (a) According to the draft rules on this subject, a par-
•on may hold the office of the Chairman of a State Social Welfare Advisory Board for not more than two terms of two years each. In exceptional cases, another term of two yean can also be allowed.

(b) The Orissa Stite Board was last reconstituted in December IMA and the present Chairman is now holding her oCBce for the third term.

(c) Yes

(d) The two accused have filed appeals and the matter is sub-judice.
Meanwhile the attention of the State Government has been drawn by the Central Social Welfare Board to the remark* made ia the judgment.

Apatite Ora BfeBeaHm Haa*

4Or Shri Kamcehwar Slagh;
•fell A. Hreeghann*
Ctrl K. H. HaMurt

Will the Minister of FstreUwm and ChMtMk be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are setting up a Apatite Ore Benefication Plant keeping in view the shortage of phosphatic fertilizers;

(b) if so, what will be per ton coat of processed ore, and

(c) what will be the capital outlay for a plant of economic size?

Ike Wriga1 ef Mala fee the MKaftfr*
try ef Fattsis— ail Cfceatfeala aal e< Ftuadtag Mai Welfare (Skit
K. laglianUaatah): (a) No, such proposal is under conHdaraUon at preapni.

<b) Does not arise.

(«> This information is not ratdQy ii—lie ^̂ 4 .̂ {% 11 — - i- *VTiUlVlf wiMi WfVRBQVt

B Mtal ftgrnwwftg

4MA.SM iWHipf Baaft: Wfll the Minister of finance be pleased to state;

(a) the total number of industrial agreements that have been concluded between (i) Indian public sector and Indian private tfector (ii) Indian public sector and foreign Governments and (iii) Indian public eector and foreign private sector during the last five years; and

(b) the total number of collaborations finalised and the capital involved between the public sector and foreign private sector?

flie Popuiy Prime Minister and BUntter of Finance (Shri MerarJI Deaal): (a) and (b). The information asked for is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as possible.

SappJy of Bad Water In Barih MM mu, Sfcrl Ataa Dae: W1U the Minister of Baal* aad Family Plaa>
ning be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that South Delhi is getting bad water;

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take to save the Public from the diseases that may be caused by its use;

(c) whether it is also a fact that during this summer, Delhi is getting water from river Sutlej; and

(d) ii so, the reasons for the pup-
ply of bad-water to South Delhi and not supplying the watar #n*n tbs river Sutlej Mag supplied to other areas?

Ihe IttMar ef SaaMfc «a< FUtfy naaataf <Dr. S. Cfcaa*aa*fcar): (a)

Bo.

(b) Does not arise.

<e) Dalhi Is fatting wctar ftoa taftrl or Kttuk frftqpss trf «s Wastef* Taswrta Ca*al of #•

